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Rear Roller Brush Adapter Kit

Greensmaster® 3250-D and TriFlex® 3300 and 3400 Series DPA
Cutting Units
Model No. 132-0723

Installation Instructions

Installation

Loose Parts
Use the chart below to verify that all parts have been shipped.

Procedure Description Qty. Use
1 No parts required - Prepare the machine.
No parts required _ Eritser:zsihe the position of the roller
No parts required - Remove the counterweight and plug.

Remove the motor mount
No parts required - (Greensmaster 3200 series machines;
#3 cutting unit only).
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No parts required - Remove the drive spline.

Right adapter 1
O-ring 1
Adapter housing 1
6 Bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch) 1

Left adapter (for Models 04358 and 1
04384 only)

Washer (for Models 04358 and 04384
only)

Install the adapter(s).

Note: Use this kit for adapting the Rear Roller Brush (Model 04650) attachment only when it is not used in
conjunction with the Universal Groomer (Model 04648).

Note: Left adapters are only needed on Models 04358 and 04384.

Note: Determine the left and right sides of the machine from the normal operating position.
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Preparing the Machine

No Parts Required

Procedure
1. Park the machine on a level surface, disengage the cutting units, and engage the parking brake.
2. Shut off the engine, remove the key, and wait for all movement to stop.

3. If the cutting unit is installed, remove the cutting unit from the traction unit; refer to the Operator's
Manual for the traction unit.
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Determining the Orientation 4 5
of the Roller Brushes & 1 :ll
G029306 120306
No Parts Required Figure 2 ’
Greensmaster 3250-D (Model 04384)
Procedure 1. #1 cutting unit 4. Left roller brush drive
Use the following figures to determine the appropriate ) _ assembly
position of the roller brushes. 2. #2 cutting unit 5. Reel motor
3. #3 cutting unit 6. Right roller brush drive
4 5 4 5 assembly
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Greensmaster 3150 (Model 04358)
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1. #1 cutting unit 4. Left roller brush drive Figure 3
assembly Greenmaster TriFlex and eTriFlex Series
2. #2 cutting unit 5. Reel motor ) ‘ _
3. #3 cutting unit 6. Right roller brush drive 1. #1 cutting unit 4. l;zge:gg?r brush drive
Yy
assembly
2. #2 cutting unit 5. Reel motor
3. #3 cutting unit 6. Right roller brush drive
assembly
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Removing the Removing the Motor Mount
Coun?erweight and Plug(All Greensmaster 3200 Series
Machines) Machines, # 3 Cutting Unit Only
No Parts Required No Parts Required

Procedure Procedure

d 1 O
9542636
Figure 6
9542221 Greensmaster 3250-D (Model 048384)
1. #1 cutting unit 3. #3 cutting unit

2. #2 cutting unit

1. Remove the 2 bolts securing the motor mount
to the side plate of the cutting unit, and remove
the motor mount.

9542635

Figure 5
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Figure 7

2. Install the motor mount where you removed the
weight.
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Removing the Drive Spline
(All Machines)

No Parts Required

Procedure

A WARNING

The cutting reel blades are sharp and capable
of amputating hands and feet.

* Keep your hands and feet outside of the
reel.

* Ensure that the reel is restrained before 4280339
servicing it. Figure 8
] . . 1. Drive spline 3. Weld side of reel support
1. Identify the drive spline to be removed. plate
Note: You will remove the drive spline from the 2. Reel shaft 4. Pry bar
roller brush drive assembly side of the cutting
unit; refer to 2 Determining the Orientation of the D. Rest the handle of the pry bar against the
Roller Brushes (page 2). roller.
2. Restrain the reel: E. Complete the removal of the drive spline
A. Tip up the cutting unit so that you access insert while ensuring that the pry bar stays
the bottom of the reel. in place, then remove the pry bar.
B. Insertalong-handled pry bar (recommended F. Lower the cutting unit to rest on the rollers.
3/8 x 12 inches with a screwdriver handle) 3. Use a dry, clean cloth to clean the internal
through the bottom of the cutting reel, threads on the end of the cutting unit.

closest to the side of the cutting unit that
you will be torquing.

C. Place the pry bar against the weld side of
the reel support plate.

Note: Insert the pry bar between the top
of the reel shaft and the backs of the reel
blades so that the reel will not move.

Important: Do not contact the cutting
edge of any blades with the pry bar; this
may damage the cutting edge and/or
cause a high blade.

Important: The insert on the left side
of the cutting unit has left-hand threads.
The insert on the right side of the cutting
unit has right-hand threads.
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Installing the Adapter(s)

Parts needed for this procedure:

1

Right adapter

1

O-ring

1

Adapter housing

1

Bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch)

1

Left adapter (for Models 04358 and 04384 only)

1

Washer (for Models 04358 and 04384 only)

Installing the Right Adapter

9538970

Figure 9
Counterweight orientation for electric motor configuration shown

1. Right adapter 3. Weight 5. Adapter housing 7. Bolts (5/16 x 2-1/4 inches)

2. Driveshaft 4. O-ring 6. Bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch)

1. Apply thread-locking compound on the internal A. Insertalong-handled pry bar (recommended
threads of the driveshaft. Torque the adapter 3/8 x 12 inches with a screwdriver handle)
into the driveshaft to 129 to 142 N-m (95 to 105 through the front of the cutting reel, closest
ft-Ib) (Figure 9). to the side of the cutting unit that you will be
Important: The insert on the left side of torquing (Figure 10) . .
the cutting unit has left-hand threads. The B. Place the pry bar against the weld side of
insert on the right side of the cutting unit has the reel support plate (Figure 12).
right-hand threads. Note: Insert the pry bar between the top
Note: The adapter for the left side of the cutting of the reel shaft and the backs of the reel
unit is black. The adapter for the right side of blades so that the reel will not move.
the cutting unit is IS|Iver. . Important: Do not contact the cutting

2. Apply thread-locking compound on the internal edge of any blades with the pry bar; this

threads of the reel shaft.
Restrain the reel:

may damage the cutting edge or cause a
high blade.



Important: The insert on the left side
of the cutting unit has left-hand threads.
The insert on the right side of the cutting
unit has right-hand threads.

1 2 3

9542637

Figure 10
1. Reel shaft 3. Prybar
2. Weld side of the support
plate

C. Rest the handle of the pry bar against the
roller.

D. Follow the installation instructions for
the threaded inserts to install them while
keeping the pry bar in place. Torque the
insert as recommended.

E. Remove the pry bar.

4. Install the adapter assembly into the reel while
ensuring that the pry bar stays in place, and
torque it to 115 to 129 N-m (85 to 95 ft-Ib).

5. Remove the pry bar.

Install the previously removed weight with the 2
corresponding bolts (5/16 x 2-1/4 inches); refer
to Figure 9.

Install the O-ring and adapter housing on the

weight. Secure it with the bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch);
refer to Figure 9.




Installing the Left Adapter
Models 04358 and 04384 only

9538981

Figure 11
1. Driveshaft 2. Left adapter 3. Washer
1. Apply thread-locking compound on the internal 1 2 3

3.

threads of the driveshaft. Torque the adapter
into the driveshaft to 129 to 142 N-m (95 to 105
ft-Ib) (Figure 9).

Important: The insert on the left side of
the cutting unit has left-hand threads. The
insert on the right side of the cutting unit has
right-hand threads.

Note: The adapter for the left side of the cutting
unit is black. The adapter for the right side of
the cutting unit is silver.

Apply thread-locking compound on the internal
threads of the reel shaft.

Restrain the reel:

A. Insertalong-handled pry bar (recommended
3/8 x 12 inches with a screwdriver handle)
through the front of the cutting reel, closest
to the side of the cutting unit that you will be
torquing (Figure 12)

B. Place the pry bar against the weld side of
the reel support plate (Figure 12).

Note: Insert the pry bar between the top
of the reel shaft and the backs of the reel
blades so that the reel will not move.

Important: Do not contact the cutting
edge of any blades with the pry bar; this
may damage the cutting edge or cause a
high blade.

9542637

Figure 12
1. Reel shaft 3. Prybar
2. Weld side of the support
plate
C. Rest the handle of the pry bar against the
roller.

4. Install the washer and adapter assembly into the
reel and torque it to 115 to 129 N-m (85 to 95
ft-Ib); refer to Figure 11.

5. Remove the pry bar.

6. Install the previously removed weight with the 2
corresponding bolts (5/16 x 2-1/4 inches); refer
to Figure 9.

7. Install the O-ring and adapter housing on the

weight. Secure it with the bolt (5/16 x 5/8 inch);
refer to Figure 9.
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